RESOLUTION NO. 07-2016

OFFERED BY: Mayor Alonso

A RESOLUTION TO HIRE JACK NEUMAN AS A TEMPORARY SNOW PLOW OPERATOR FOR THE VILLAGE OF REMINDERVILLE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Service Director has recommended hiring an additional snow plow operator, and

WHEREAS, Council is satisfied that Jack Neuman is qualified to perform the duties required of a snow plow operator, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Village of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:

- **SECTION 1:** That Jack Neuman is hereby hired as a temporary snow plow operator for the Village of Reminderville.
- **SECTION 2:** That the hourly rate of the Village snow plowers is \$15.00 per hour, with a minimum of three (3) hours per call out.
- **SECTION 2:** That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of Reminderville, to wit: to insure roadways are plowed in a timely manner, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the Village of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **RESOLUTION 07-2016** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the Village of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the _____day of______, 2016.